

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-1958

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

Vs.

MICHAEL PEREZ,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
THIRD DISTRICT

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General

JOANNE DIEZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 276110

LINDA S. KATZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0672378

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Florida Bar No. 0230987  
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals  
Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii-vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

ARGUMENT:

**A POST CONVICTION CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE IS NOT COGNIZABLE IN THE AFTERMATH OF A GULTY PLEA, BUT IF THE COURT REJECTS THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT DEFENDANT WAIVED THE CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE BY ENTERING A GUILTY PLEA, THEN DEFENDANT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH MANIFEST INJUSTICE PURSUANT TO THE DEFINITION UNDER FEDERAL LAW, WHICH REQUIRES A DEMONSTRATION OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE BASED ON NEW, RELIABLE EVIDENCE.....11**

**A.General Principles of Law.....11**

**B. Survey of Federal and Other State Court Jurisdictions.....18**

**C. Application of Manifest Injustice Test in the Instant Case.....28**

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE..... 37

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FLORIDA STATE CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 957 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	26
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 1234 (Fla. 2010) . .....	14
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 740 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009).....	4
<i>De la Hoz v. Crews</i> , 123 So.3d 101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	26
<i>Hallman v. State</i> , 371 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1979).....	12
<i>Haygood v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 735 (Fla. 2013).....	26
<i>Hough v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	33
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 256 (Fla. 2008).....	11, 33
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	33
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 936 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....	9, 12

<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 929 So.2d 549 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006) .....	13
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So.2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	34
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 814 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	13
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 40 So.3d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	5
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 298 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	8, 13
<i>Poff v. State</i> , 41 So.3d 1062 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	33
<i>Roy v. Wainwright</i> , 151 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1963).....	15
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 888 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993) .....	12
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 39 So.3d 252 (Fla. 2010).....	26
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008).....	27
<i>Whitsett v. State</i> , 993 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975).....	13

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Bousley v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 614 (1998).....16, 23

*Calderon v. Thompson*,  
523 U.S. 538 (1998).....17

*Caldwell v. United States*,  
992 F. Supp 363 (S.D. N.Y. 1998) .....20

*Carriger v. Stewart*,  
132 F.3d 463 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....22

*House v. Bell*,  
126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006) .....16, 23

*Herrera v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993).....21, 22, 30

*In re Davis*,  
565 F.3d 810 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....31

*Jackson v. Virginia*,  
443 U.S. 307 (1979).....30

*Lott v. Stegall*,  
77 Fed. Appx. 801 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....23

*Melson v. Allen*,  
548 F.3d 993 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....32

*Milton v. Secretary, Department of Corrections*,  
347 Fed. Appx. 528 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....30

*Noltie v. Peterson*,  
9 F.3d 802 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....23

*Rozzelle v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections*,  
672 F. 3d 1000 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....22, 31

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	16, 23
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	21
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 624 F.3d 1031 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 898 F. 2d 103 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 224 F. 3d 670 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Forrest</i> , 356 F. Supp. 343 (D.C. Mich. 1973) .....	20
<i>United States v. Graciani</i> , 61 F.3d 70 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 300 F.3d 1227 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	7

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Ex parte Benavides</i> , S.W. 3d, 2010 WL 2110173 (Tex. Crim. App. May 26, 2010).....	24
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 205 S.W. 3d 538 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	24
<i>Heaton v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 931 (Ala. 1989).....	23
<i>People v. Killingbeck</i> , 212 N.W. 2d 256 (Mich.App. 1973).....	19
<i>People v. Lahon</i> , 17 A.D. 3d 778 (N.Y. App. 2005) .....	18

<i>Polz v. State</i> , N.W. 2d, 2008 WL 5335019 (Minn. App. 2008) .....	19
<i>State v. Deskins</i> , 2011 WL 2120072 (Ohio App. 9 Dist. 2011) .....	24
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 632 A.2d 843 (N.J. Super A.D. 1993) .....	24
<i>State v. Honaker</i> , N.E. 2d, 2004 WL 2674624 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 2004).....	24
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , A.3d, 2012 WL 632396 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2012) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Kreiner</i> , 699 N.E.2d 83 (Ohio 1998)) .....	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 361 N.E. 2d 1324 (Ohio 1977).....	24

**RULES**

3.851(e)(2)(c) .....	6
----------------------	---

**UNITED STATES CODE**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2011) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2011) .....	15
